(\

w0

[TEM NO. 21 (A-36)

Gy =

176 (RO

‘ng

[

foaioiemgy g DYETTONS
Name of Subject /Project

De-silting an¢ Rehabilitation of old sewer line in NDMC area.
SH:-Desilting / cleaning of sewer lines by super sucker machine in NDMC area

(Phase-lIl).
2. Name of the Department / department concerned
Civil Engineering Department, Sewerage Maintenance Division
3, Brief history of the Subject / Project
Sewerage network of NDMC area is a very vast network (approx. 300 Km length),
which was mostly constructed during pre-independence period. The Phase-l & |
projects had already been completed by desilting approximately 43.5 Km and 68 Km,
of sewerage network consisting of larger diameters during 2010 and 2012
respectively.
Due to frequent complaints of blockages in comparatively smaller dia meter Sewer
lines and to ensure preventive meaintenance, this project for desilting sewer lines of
150mm to 250 mm dia meter as been taken up so as to ensure smooth flow of
sewage.
4, Detailed propesal on the subject / project
The Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction to preliminary estimate for
phase-ill amounting to Rs.2,27,11,000/- has been approved by the Council vide
ltem No.18(A-13) dt. 04.09.2013 for desilting of smaller dia sewer line between
150mm dia to 250mm dia by super sucker machine within the jurisdiction of
NDMC area.
=
'\) The Phase-! and [l Project were got executed near to the justified rates. The item
rate tenders for Phase-lll were invited wherein three bidders were considered
technically eligible by the Technical Sub-Committee constituted for the purpose.
The details of financial bids of all the three bidders duly cpened, are given as
under:-
S. | Name of the Estimated Tendered amount | EMD ' Remarks
No. | agency 1 cost Rs. \
' ? M/s.ET. 31.02% zbove with | DD No.48102 dt.
! Envirotech | | tendered value of 21.07.2014 for
| 1| overseas pyt. | 21831130 | ro586.03,960/- Rs.4,36,623/ |
I I_'[G | |
| M/S Rubicon | 10.20% above DD No.154286 dt
5 inspection ! il with tendered 21.07.2014 for
| Systems Pvt. | value of Rs.4.36 623/
! Ltd 1 Rs.2,40,57,393/- T
\ 15.44% above
| l with tendered | oF
| 3 M/s Werm | d - | No.U1487633270
; | Indiz Ltd. Eai fe 5o 08 o). | DBl 23070014
. | 23203, for Rs.4,36,623/- |




10.

11.

Lowest agency M/s Rubicon has guoted 10.20% above the estimated cost of
Rs.2,18,31,130/- against the justified rates @14.46% above the estimated cost .
The same agency has, however, guoted @45.51% below the estimated cost
during the month of February, 2014. Accordingly, it was felt prudent conduct
negotiations with lowest bidder by the Negotiations Sub-Committee to explore
possibilities to gets the rates reduced near to the earlier quoted rates in the first
call. Negotiations were held on 04.12.2014 with the representative of lowest
tenderer i.e. M/s Rubicon inspections System Pvt. Ltd. On grate persuasions and
deliberations the agency voluntarily reduced his rates by 1.26% on his guoted
amount which comes to 8.81% above the estimated cost of Rs.2,18,31,130/. The
negotiated offer of M/s Rubicon Inspection System Pvt. Ltd. @8.81% above the
estimated cost of Rs.2,18,31,130/- with revised tendered amount as
Rs.2,37,54,270/- has been considered reasonable vis-&-vis justified cost of tender
amounting to Rs.2,49,87,811/- accordingly, the Sub-Committee recommended for
acceptance of negotiated offer of L-1.

Financial implications of the proposed project / subject.

The financial implications of the work is Rs.2,37,54,270/-.

Implementation schedule with timelines for each stage including internal
processing.

Twelve Months after award of work.

Comments of the Finance Department on the subject with diary No. & Date.
Finance Department has concurred the proposal vide Dy. No.2219/Finance/R-Civil
dt. 05.12.2014.

Comments of the department on the comments of the Finance Department.

Nil

Final views of Finance Department

Agenda may be placed before Council.

Legal implication of the subject / project

Nil

Details of previous Council Resolutions, existing Law of Parliament & Assembly aon
the subject

ltem No.18(A-13) dt. 04.09.2013.

Comments of the Department on the comments of Law Department.

Nil



13,

14.

15.

16.

17

~1
o0

Final view of Law Department (wherever necessary).

N/A

Certification by the Department that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC)
guidelines have been followed while processing the case.

It is certified that the Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been
followed while processing the case.

Recommendation

The case is placed before the Council for consideration and acceptance of lowest
offer of M/s Rubicon Inspection System Pvt. Ltd.., @8.81% above the estimated
cost of Rs.2,18,31,130/- against the justification of 14.46% above the estimated
cost with the tendered amount of Rs.2,37,54,270/- for the work of “Desilting /
cleaning of sewer lines by Super Sucker Machine in NDMC area (Phase-lll) and to
award the above work in anticipation of confirmation of Minutes by the Council.

Draft Resolution.

Resolved by the Council to accept the lowest negotiated offer of M/s Rubicon
Inspection System Pvt. Ltd. from 10.20% above to 8.81% above the estimated cost
of Rs.2,18,31,130/- against the justification of 14.46% above the estimated cost
with the tendered amount of Rs.2,37,54,270/- for the work of “Desilting / cleaning
of sewer lines by Super Sucker Machine in NDMC area (Phase-Ill).

It is also resolved that the department may take further action in anticipation of
confirmation of the Minutes of the Council.

COUNCIL'S DECISION

Deferred.

AR

For Beeretary

- P S 5 NER TRl DN (o Tyt |
NEW g gl Gooael

4 ) s T 214 i) B
Palika Roodes, Nt IETH)

30/01/2015



